

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Government Medical College.

Srinagar.



## NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified for information of all those candidates, who have applied for engagement as **Medical Officers** on academic arrangement basis under SO.364 of 2020 dated: 27.11.2020 in response to this office Notification No: 1196-AH of 2024 dated: 05.03.2024, that their **written test will be held on 30<sup>th</sup> July, 2024 (Tuesday)** at the following venues as per timing shown against each:

Name of the post for which examination is being held	Date & tim examination	ing of	Roll Numbers scheduled for examination	
Medical Officer	30.07.2024 (Tuesday) Timing: 11.30 to 12.30 PM	30 AM	10,001 to 10,150	Auditorium, Govt. Medical College, Sgr.
			10,151 to 10,250	Anatomy Main Hall, Govt. Medical College, Srinagar
			10,251 to 10275	Anatomy, Small Room No: 01
			10, 276 to 10300	Anatomy, Small Room No: 02

In this context, the applicants are advised to strictly follow the instructions for participation in the examination:

- 1. Download "Admit Card" from our official website <a href="www.gmcs.ac.in">www.gmcs.ac.in</a> w.e.f 28.07.2024 (11.30 AM onwards).
- 2. On the actual date of examination i.e **30.07.2024** the candidates shall report at the respective venues one hour before commencement of examination for verification of their identity and carry along the Admit Cards plus any one of the following documents as proof of their identity;
  - a) Photo ID Card issued by the Competent Authority, or
  - b) Driving License, or
  - c) PAN Card/Aadhar Card
- 3. Any type of electronic device, mobile phones, Bluetooth device, earphones books, notebooks, calculators, watches are not allowed inside the venue. Violation, if any, shall be dealt with strictly under law.
- 4. No vehicle shall be allowed inside the examination venue.
- 5. Scrupulously follow the instructions given by Supervisory staff at all the stages of the examination.
- 6. Each question will have four probable answers/options, out of which only one will be correct. Candidates should mark the correct/most appropriate answer with a blue or black point pen. Use of pencil and Gel Pen is not allowed.
- 7. Scratching, overwriting, tick-marks and multiple answers will be considered wrong.
- 8. Do not make any unnecessary marks on the answer Sheet.



## Government of Jammu and Kashmir

## Government Medical College, Srinagar.



9. Use of whitener, eraser, nails, rubber, blade on the answer sheet is completely prohibited.

10. There will be no negative marking.

11. Any candidate who is found either copying or receiving or giving any kind of assistance during the examination will be disqualified.

12. The instructions on the booklet should be followed in letter & spirit.

As already notified vide aforementioned notification, the Selection shall be made purely on the basis of merit obtained by the candidates in the written examination. However, in case of tie in the merit obtained in the written test between two or more candidates, the following procedure shall be adopted to break the tie:-

a) In case of tie between Postgraduate and Graduate candidates, the Postgraduate candidate(s) will be given preference.

b) In case of tie between two or more Postgraduates the candidate having secured higher percentage of aggregate marks in MBBS will be given preference.

c) In case of tie between two or more Graduate candidates, the candidate having secured higher percentage of aggregate marks in MBBS will be given preference.

d) In case the tie remains unresolved after following the above three parameters, the candidate older in age will be given preference.

> Associated Hospitals, Govt. Medical College, Sgr.

Dated: *34*-07-2024

No: AH/2428 - 2436

Copy for information to the:

1. Secretary to Govt. Health and Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar for inf.

2. Head of the Department Anatomy, GMC, Sgr. for inf.

3. Joint Director Information with the request that the notification may kindly be got published in the prominent dailies of the Union Territory for two consecutive days.

4. Chief Accounts Officer, Govt. Medical College, Srinagar of inf.

- 5. Dy. Registrar, Govt. Medical College, Srinagar for inf. & n/a.
- 6. Estate Officer, Govt. Medical College, Srinagar for inf. & n/a.

7. PA to Principal/Dean for inf. of PMC.

8. I/C Auditorium, Govt. Medical College Srinagar for inf. & n/a.

9. I/C Website, GMC, Sgr. with the directions to upload the notification on the official website of the Institution.